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where help from the State Government was not forthcoming.

SHRI AN ANT PRASAD SHAR-MA:
Sir, my question has not been answered. My question is very simple. The question is that invariably the State Governments are not in a position to protect the railway property. That is proved from these instances. Therefore, what specific steps is the Railway Ministry proposing to take to protect the railway property? That is my question.

SHRI PARIMAL GHOSH: I said that the State Government have contributed in protecting it. It is a fact that sometimes their force is not adequate. Whenever they ask for additional help, the Railway Pro'.ection Force is given to assist the police.

CENTRALISATION OF LEGAL REPORTING

«8. SHRI A.D. MANI: |
SHRIS. A. KHAJA MOHI DEEN:

Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief Justice of India, Shri M. Hidayatulla stated at a function in Delhi in the month of March. 1969 that there should be centralisation of legal reporting:

(b) whether the subject has been broached to Government by the Supreme
Court; and

(¢) if so, what are Government's reactions to the suggestion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI MOHAMMAD YUNUS SALEEM):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.
(¢) Does not arise.
SHRI A. D. MANI: Referring to

(c) may I ask the Mm ether
the administration of justice has been harmed by the present system of re-iing of judgments by the various
High Courts and by the absenc of ralisation of legal reporting?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: It

does not follow that because non-agencies are reporting decisions of the High Courts, there lias been any difficulty in the administration of justice. Often it happens that one High Court differs from another High Court, and a third High Court where both these decisions are cited comes to its own conclusion. When the matter goes to the Supreme Court, then a uniform decision comes out.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Minister whether apart from this mat-the question of publication of these legal reports in the regional languages and Hindi is also being considered by Government and the Supreme Court?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON:

The State Governments have been advised to have reports of the High Courts and the Supreme Court in the onal languages and help has been offered by the Central Government.
The Central Government pub- lishing the Supreme Court judgments stud High Courts judgrnpats in the Hindi language.

SHRI K. P. MALLIKARJUNUDU :

At the present time there are a number of agencies publishing law reports. Our experience has been the larger the number of reports the gieater the confusion. So, will the Government consider the advisability of seeing that one legal, authorised publication of law reports is made either under the ect supervision of the High Courts or the Centra! Government?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: Under the supervision of the High Courts the Indian Law Report series are being published. But the legal ion does not appear to have I taketi kmdly to those publications and a publisher from Nagpur, the All
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Fndia Reporter, is bringing out all these decisions, and that has become very popular with the legal profession. That is the position.
No difficulty has been experienced by the legal profession. On the other hand the availability of decisions to suit any occasion which arises has been a great boon to the members of the legal profession.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We

are naturally interested in how the Central Government and the Law Ministry in particular are considering the proposals coming from so important a personality as the Chief Justice. Do we have the assurance that the Law Ministry is giving due consideration to the proposals, in view of the fact that the Secretary of the Law Ministry, Mr. Gae is reported to have insulted the Deputy Minister of Law, Mr. Mohammad Yunus Saleem? 1 should like to know whether the country is expected to have any faith or confidence in the Law Minister of the country when we read in the newspapers that a puny Secretary has the temerity to insult a Deputy Minister and nothing is done against the Secretary to stop such a thing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question does not arise.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The
Minister should answer the question. It is a matter for the Law Minister to consider. The Secretary is reported to have insulted...
(Interruption)

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: It
only shows the supreme irrelevance of .tement by Mr. Bhupesh Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Who
made it irrelevant? According to me, Mr.
Menon, your very existence is highly irrelevant.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: According to me his existence is doubtful.

MR. CHAIRMAN: So far as your supplementary question is concerned, it does not arise out of this question.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I made it very clear. You are right in a way. The Chief Justice made a suggestion. It is for the Law Minister and the Ministry to consider, and we get re-pvir- in the newspapers that there is a conflict in the Ministry. They are in a crisis, the Secretary insulting the Deputy Minister.
Do you think that they can apply their mind to a serious consideration of the problems sug-
ed by the Chief Justice?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put a separate on. |
shall consider.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: You raise this quastion,
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MR, CHAIRMAN: The question
hour 15 over.

